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City of Portland, Maine - Building or Use Permit Application 
389 Congress Street, 04101 Tel: (207) 874-8703, Fax: (207) 874-8716 

Permit No: 

08-0549 

CBL: 

083F A04400 I 

Location of Construction: 

55 COVE SIDE DR \ GD T. 
Owner Name: 

DIAMONDS EDGE LLC 

Owner Address: 

POBOX 7472 

, I Phone: 

207-766-5850 
Business Name: Contractor Name: Contractor Address: Phone 

Lessee/Buyer's Name Phone: 

I 
Permit Type: 

Tents 

Proposed Use: 

Commercial - Restaurant/Diamonds 
Edge - Temporary Tent for 

Past Use: 

Commercial - Restaurant/Diamonds 
Edge 

ICost of Work: ICEO District: I 
$30.00 $0.00 I 

Permit Fee: 

FIRE DEPT: ~roved INSPECTION: ~ ,J-
Wedding June 22, 2008 - June 22, 
2008 

Use Group: y ,~,
D Denied 

SeLCw-J:,L~ .ltt1/: _NY? 
l-------L...---------l 
Proposed Project Descriptio

Temporary Tent for Wedding June 22, 2008 - June 22,2008 

_, ~~i ... 7, 
n:_ ~ I\ A I I 

Signature~~C<f~o~ Signature: (. A- 1 ~ W!qjlJ~ 
PEDESTRIAN ACTI\'ITIES DISTRICT (P.A.D.) ~ t 
Action: D Approved D Approved w/Conditions D Denied 

Signature: Date: 

Permit Taken By: 

lmd I
Date Applied For: 

05/2112008 
Zoning Approval 

1. This permit application does not preclude the 
Applicant(s) from meeting applicable State and 
Federal Rules. 

2. Building permits do not include plumbing, 
septic or electrical work. 

3. Building permits are void if work is not started 
within six (6) months of the date of issuance. 
False information may invalidate a building 
permit and stop all work.. 

1J1l
'~Cf:-r ~r'"" i('co: :ro,
Li ~;:, I I ....h~\ ~,,' L 

'M"'-'.__ '~"__._'._-"'-''''] 

Special Zone or Reviews 

D Shoreland 

Zoning Appeal 

D Variance 

Historic Preservation 

D Not in District or Landmark 

D Wetland 

D FloodZone 

D Subdivision 

D Miscellaneous 

D Conditional Use 

D Interpretation 

D Does Not Require Review 

D Requires Review 

D Approved 

D Site Plan D Approved D Approved w/Conditions 

D Denied 

Date: 

D Denied 

Date: 
• ":,"''''l 

/ r ' l 
, " 

[ -_._-_...._.-.._-- ..--.' , ..-_._,,,,,, 

'--__(_~IJ~{_S~E_.f'., .~,~v,:_:, ~~,:.2_--l 

CERTIFICATION 

I hereby certifY that I am the owner of record of the named property, or that the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record and that 
I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his authorized agent and I agree to conform to all applicable laws of this 
jurisdiction. In addition, if a permit for work described in the application is issued, I certifY that the code official's authorized representative 
shall have the authority to enter all areas covered by such permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provision of the code(s) applicable to 
such permit. 

SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT ADDRESS DATE PHONE 

RESPONSIBLE PERSON IN CHARGE OF WORK, TITLE DATE PHONE 



City of Portland, Maine - Building or Use Permit 
389 Congress Street, 04101 Tel: (207) 874-8703, Fax: (207) 874-8716 

Permit No: 

08-0549 

Date Applied For: 

OS/21/2008 

CBL: 

083F A044001 

Location of Construction: 

55 COVE SIDE DR, Great Diamond 

Owner Name: 

DIAMONDS EDGE LLC 

Owner Address: 

PO BOX 7472 

Phone: 

207-766-5850 
Business Name: Contractor Name: Contractor Address: Phone 

Lessee/Buyer's Name Phone: 

I 
Permit Type: 

Tents 

Proposed Use: 

Commercial- Restaurant/Diamonds Edge - Temporary Tent for 
Wedding June 22,2008 - June 22,2008 

Proposed Project Description: 

Temporary Tent for Wedding June 22,2008 - June 22, 2008 

Approval Date: 05/30/2008 

Ok to Issue: ~ 

Reviewer: Marge Schmuckal Status: Approved with Conditions Dept: Zoning 

Note: 

1) Separate licenses are required for food and liquor services through the City Clerk's office. 

2) This permit is being approved on the basis of plans submitted. Any deviations shall require a separate approval before starting that 
work. 

---------------~ ~----- - ­ ----------------------------------- ­ ----------------- ­ - ---

Dept: Building 

Note: 

Status: Approved with Conditions Reviewer: Chris Hanson Approval Date: 

Ok to Issue: ~ 

1) This permit DOES NOT authorize any construction activities. The tent/stage must be removed at the end of the event. 

2) Application approval based upon information provided by applicant. Any deviation from approved plans requires separate review 
and approrval prior to work. 

----~---------------------- ----- ­ -------------------- ­ -------------- ­ --~--------------------------

Dept: Fire 

Note: 

Status: Approved with Conditions Reviewer: Capt Greg Cass Approval Date: 06/05/2008 

Ok to Issue: ~ 

1) Tents shall have an approved fire resistant rating, Maintain 10' between stake lines, No smoking or open flame within 10', Provide 
at least 1 10 lb. ABC extinguisher. 

Comments:
 

5/30/2008-mes: Over the last several days there has been a huge search of City Clerk records with the help of legal and my efforts to
 
find when the City Council approved the use of this land for a tent and food and liquor service associated with the Diamond Edge
 
Restaurant.
 
On March 7, 2001, in the afternoon meeting which was recorded on VHS tape, it was confirmed that the IR-l zone was changed to IR-3
 
and allowed for a tent site in association with the Diamond Edge restaurant.
 



Tent/Canopy or Temporary Event
 
Staging Pennit Application
 

Location!AddresslPark of Installation: 

Diamond's Edge RestauraDt, Lot 44 Tent Site, DiaJDOBd Cove, Great DiamoBd IslaDd 

Date ofSet up!Event Date ofBreakdownlEnd ofEvent 

207-766-5850 

Telephone: 

DiaDloBds Edge LLC 
PO Box 7471., PortlaDd, ME 04112083F - A - 044 - 001 

Tax Assessor's Chart, Block & Lot Property Owner: 

Chart # Block# Lot# 

LesseelBuyer's Name (IfApplicable) Applicant name, address &. telephone: 

DiaJDoDd's Edge RestaUl'8llt 
Lot 44 Teat Site, Great DiamoBd Island 
207-766-5850 

Fee: $30.00 

The pemlit fee and the following items must be completed and submitted along with this application in order 
to receive a permit. 

I. Certificate ofFlammability 
2. Letter ofapproval from property owner. 

If the City is owner. attach a completed copy ofApplication to Use City Parks & Public space from 
Parks & Recreation (756-8275). 

3. Company name of ins1alIer (contact info). 
4. Plot Plan showing the following: 

Tent/Canopy or temporary event staging locatioos, including dimensions, exits apd entrances of 
proposed and existing. parking and existing building locations.. Jfthis is ~ staging, you 

will need to .include product infonnation. (Applicant.may can Parks &: Recreatioff-for maps of 
Portiaod's Parks @756-8275). . 

S. Ifthe City is the property owner~ Certificate ofInsurance listing the City as additional insured. Minimum 
amount ofcoverage is $4OO~OOO.OO 

Who should we contact when permit is ready: Jaelde BeD 
Address: Diamond's Edge Restaunmt, Great DiaBloBd Island Telephone: 207-766-5070 

Please submit all of the intoImation outlined in the Tent/Canopy and Event Staging Permit 
Application as one package. Failure to do so \vill result in the automatic denial ofyour pennit. 

In order to ~ sure.th~ Ci~ fUlly ~nderslan~ the full seope of the pr~ect. the Plannmg and Development Department may 
request additIonal mtonnallon pnor to the ISsuance of a Jl'!rmit. For further information visit us on-line 31 
\\"ww.portlandl1laine.~ov. stop by the Building Inspections office. room 315 Cit)" Hall or ..-all 87+.&703 

:ignature ofapplicant: 
Date: 
a~ 

, you IDaY Dot eoBIJDeaee ANY work otil tile permit is issued. 



~002/002 

05/02/2008 09:50 FAX p.2207-824-4488 
Apr 30 08 01 :21p Jackie BeH 

I)IAMOND'S EDGE
 
RES TAU RAN T it MAR I N A • 

• n.dI~~AA~ 
onr yyea:f;:" D~ 

April 29,2008 

Temporuy Event Permit Applications 
Planning and Development Department 
1I1spections Di\Iision 
Room 315 City Rall 
389 Congress Stteet 
-port1an~ ME 0410} 

:Dear Staff: 

'Ibis will serve to inform you tbat I give permission to Diamond's Edge Restaurant 
i.O use Lot 44 at Diamond Cove on Great Diamond lsIaDd for restaurant functions 
iUld to have a WDt fur sudJ. eveots placed. on the lot dmiDgthe period. May 1t 2008 
through October 31, 200lt Diamoncfs Edge LLC is the owner ofrecord for this lot 
and the Tax ~sess<rsCI8t;. Block and Lot number isOOF - A - 044 - 001. 

:fYOUP~!-IoC<>~ _directly. 

Rkhard McGoldrick 
l>resldent 
Diamond's Edge LLC 

Diamond Cove Rata.raM Rnd Marina,. PO Box 7472, PortlaDd,. ME 0411Z
 
Phone: 207-766.5850 Email: .hlfo@diamond.sedge.com
 

mailto:hlfo@diamond.sedge


<!Certificate of .flame l\.esi!)tance
 
REGISTERED Date ManufacturedIssued by 

FABRIC 
NUMBER TOPTECf INC.. 

10/21/981905 N.E. Main Street 
31.02 SimpsonvllJe, SC 29681I I 

This is to certify that the materials described
 
Bre Inherently flame retardant.
 

Name MAfNEBAYCANVAS 

Addr8~3 INDUSTRIAL WAY 

City PORTlAND state ME Zip_04_10_3 _ 

certification Is hereby made that:
 
The articles described are flame-retardant, approved and registered by the State Fire Marshal and that
 
the fabric is in conformance with the laws of the State of California and the Rules and Regulations of
 
the State Fire Marshal.. Fabric has been tested and passes NFPA701-96, CPAJ84, ULC109, MVSS302.
 

Method of Application:, _ 

Description of item certified: EPIC END 40x40 WHITE 

The Flame Retardant Process Used WILL NOT Be Removed By Washing. 

TOPTEC INC. 
• . ~"_ MODEL TEN!404Q200 

~ ~d SERIAL' 983242DG~Of Producl;oo Superintendent ----------­



DI...ond Coye, Great Dla.ond Isl.nd 

A: Diamond's Edge Restaurant 
8: General Store 
C. Main Pier &Ferry Dock 
D. Security &Fire Headquarters 
0: Fresh Water Pond 

Lot 44: Tent Site 

T@'nt is s@'t UI_ ill mid-l\by and 
1"@,lno'v@'d in mi(l-Octob@'r by 
l\IaUl@, Bay ('aIlV:'l.~. It b.... s two 
@'I@'cf):ical POW@'I" stations. 
wat@,l" on sit@'.:'1 portabl@' d:'Ill(,@, 
fl001' :'Iud C:'Ill accolmnod."lt@' up 
to 300 p@'opl@'" 

R@'so'ooms ai'@' lo('at@'d ill :'I 
. p@'nn."lll@,llt wood stl1ut'lu'@'(1 
.' bnildill' :'It tb@' tOI) of tb@' 

C:'I\l.~@'\\: .....y b@'t\V@,@,ll til@' OC@'all 
and fJ.'@'sll "'....tn pOlul 

mailto:p@'nn."lll@,llt
mailto:sit@'.:'1


Marge Schmuckal- Re: I am pretty confide_nt (not 100% th~ugh) that_this is what was passed by the ~ou~Cil~,~_C?!de~,_~_~~ ~~~~~, 

.. ,1'* ".. /' b. l.t ."~JI 
I' ~ , I.....t ~} •---- ." '\L' • ,. 

, . ..-. L" v/ 

From: Elizabeth Boynton l- ;")r.,,'." r i· ~ ... I,,, ~ ',I :: - ..:. '" 1.'\ ~ 1:1" tlA~'"T-r.---·\I 
_ ~ l. ,~~,' ,~. ( , ,v " " -..-l 

To: Alex Jaegerman; Alexandra MURPHY; Gary Hutcheson; Linda Cohen; Marge 
Schmuckal; Pat Finnigan; Penny Littell ...-; /f, ;' 0 J 
Date: 5/29/20084:00:28 PM !7/ // f f 
Subject: Re: I am pretty confident (~ot 1!100% thO,ugh1hat th. is is what ~as passed by t~E:! Cbu~il 
in Order 116 ~ C~. f0,,·-rri '\'\tL,'VIt, Ltc· -To ] f· c.) 
Marge, right on both counts. In terms of what I found, it was on our computer system, dated 2-14-0~
 
there should be a Planning Board report around that date (either before or after) that addressed this issue.
 
We still need to find 116 and 117 if we can.
 

»> Marge Schmuckal 05/29 3:52 PM »> 
I just want to confirm that two things: 
1. That the 5-7-01 Alexandra typed in was supposed to be 3/7/01 ?? 
2. That Elizabeth entered a typo and that 3nl08 and should be read as 3n101. 

If that was the actual date of the VHS that you reviewed, then I think zoning and legal are ok for the 
Monday night meeting. 

Thanks for all the forensic leg work in tracking this down. 

Marge 

»> Alexandra MURPHY 5/29/2008 3:29:53 PM »> 
To catch everyone up, there were no minutes, in paper form or on the computer, for the 5-7-01 afternoon 
(4pm) meeting. Linda and I went up to the 4th floor vault and there was no order or back up for orders 
116 or 117 in the year 2000 or 2001. We did find, however, a VHS tape. I watched the first half and 
Elizabeth the second (her findings are below). 

So am I to assume that the zoning is ok for outdoor dining serving alcohol and Diamond's Edge "should 
not" have a problem on Monday night? 

»> Elizabeth Boynton 05/29 3:23 PM »> 
I am pretty confident (not 100% though) that this is what was passed by the Council in Order 116 on 
3/7/08. If the Plannning Board minutes say this is what they recommended, then I think the only change 
was to amend it to reference the December 2000 zoning map. It does reference service of food and 
alcohol. 
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SKETCH PLAN 

Diamond Cove Phase II 
LOT ++ 

Great Diamond Island, Portland, Maine 

Prepared For: 

1\-lcKinley Partners Limited Partnership 
Diamond Cove, Great Diamond Island 

Portland, Maine 04109 

Pond 

Lot 44 

~SH~ UNE., R~PRESE-p..JT~ 

J<ey(SE.D [R.. 3/iR-l ~N~ 
BOVNPARY)A5 Pr<DPO~. 

. ------­
~ ~\tz.~ --.-""...._____ 

~ 
-------: ~i? ,~~ \ -----­

--------.:-\.rnL\i'i t. ...St.Io\t. r'~. ------- t"l ecreatiO(\ p..re 
a 

,_Vl\O... ~ S",ace T' 
_______ :;0 . Open T' 

------­_______ Reference: 2nd Amended Recording Plat, Diamond Cove PhasE 
_______ ~ Great Diamond Island, Portland, Maine, Sheets and 2 and 3 OF 3, 

~~ 
1 1 
jJ­

_______ \ Prepared for McKinley Partners Limited Partnership, P.O. Box 12E 
______ Saco, Maine 04072 by Land Use Consultants, Inc., dated 12j15jS 

and recorded at CCRD on 12/22/98, Planbook 198, Pages 389 a,~ 
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AMENDMENT TO THE CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS
 
OF THE 1985 CONDITIONAL REZONING OF FORT MCKINLEY
 

"Lot 44 - The Tent Site"
 

1.	 Except as otherwise provided herein, the conditions and restrictions imposed on 
the development of Fort McKinley, and as approved by the Portland City Council 
on July 15, 1985, shall remain in force and effect. 

2.	 The designated Residential Lot 44, described more particularly on Exhibit A and 
depicted on Exhibit B (hereinafter the "tent site"), presently zoned IR-l, shall be 
rezoned IR-3. In addition to being subject to the conditions and restrictions of the 
1985 conditional rezoning, referenced in paragraph one (1), the tent site shall be 
subject to the following restrictions and limitations: 

a.	 The sole use of this parcel, at anyone time, shall be either a residential 
use or the seasonal operation (May 15 through Columbus Day) of an 
outdoor tent site servicing private functions such as weddings, 
receptions, theater productions, which use may include the preparation 
and service of food and alcohol, the performance of music or theater 
productions or other functions of like kind, provided all necessary 
federal, state and local permits, including but not limited to a food 
service license, a liquor license and a special entertainment license are 
obtained. 

b.	 The erection of a temporary, overhead tent to provide protection from 
the elements, tables and chairs, and related food service equipment, 
shall be pennitted on the tent site. A wooden gazebo that is used for 
wedding ceremonies is also on the site. Structures for residential use 
(dwelling unit, garage) otherwise permitted by zoning shall also be 
allowed. However, 110 other structure of a temporary or permanent 
nature may be erected on the site. 

c.	 The tent and related equipment located on the site shall not be located 
within the 75 feet of the high-water mark of any shoreland zone 
boundary and the uses on this lot shall otherwise comply with all 
federal, state and local laws and ordinances, including all 
environmental laws and ordinances. 

d.	 No other commercial or other activity, other than as specifically set 
forth above, shall be permitted within the boundaries of this lot. 

e.	 Except as noted in paragraph b. above, no pennanent structures shall 
be erected on this lot and the scenic beauty and natural condition of the 
lot shall remain. 



C:\DOCUME-1 \mes\LOCALS-1 \Temp\tentsite021401.doc 

f.	 This conditional rezoning shall inure to the benefit of the property 
owners and its successors and to the City of Portland, who shall be 
authorized to enforce its provisions. 

g.	 The 1985 Conditional Rezoning and this Amendment shall be 
referenced in any transfer of the property, whether by deed or 
otherwise. This amendment shall be recorded by the Applicant in the 
Cumberland County Registry of Deeds (with Book and Page supplied 
to the City) within 30 days of its enactment by the Portland City 
Council. 

3.	 The Zoning Map of the City of Portland, dated March 1958, as amended and on 
file in the Department of Planning and Urban Development shall be amended by 
adopting the map change amendments included as Exhibit B. 

4.	 All Recreation Open Space identified in the Conditional Rezoning referenced in 
paragraph one (1) shall remain recreation open space in perpetuity. 

5.	 It is a further condition of this Amendment to the Conditional Rezoning that no 
later than January 1, 2001, an application for modification and/or amendment to 
the Board of Environmental Protection's Site Location of Development Order (so 
as to bring the tent site into compliance with said Order) be submitted to the DEI> 
(with a copy to the City). The DEP shall act on such application no later than July 
15, 2001. If, by July 15, 2001, the tent site identified in paragraph one (l) is not 
in full compliance with all federal, state, and local laws, this Amendment shall 
become null and void. 

6.	 McKinley Partners Limited Partnership, its successor or assign, shall implement 
by the effective date of this Amendment the recommendations of Olver 
Associates, Inc. contained within its June 2000 Wastewater Trcatn1cnt 
Infrastructure Evaluation, and the recommendations identified Portland Public 
Works Engineer, Anthony LOITlbardo, in a memo dated August 15, 2000, namely: 

a.	 Three sand filter beds shall be in place to treat wastewater loadings to be 
generated by the Diamond Cove development; and 

b.	 The sewer system shall be reviewed, in detail, to locate the potential sources 
of inflow and infiltration. This shall be accomplished through detailed 
manhole inspections and, where needed, videos of the pipe system. The 
results shall be presented to the City of Portland Public Works Department. 
All inflow identified shall be removed from the system; and 

A reserve account payment, in an amount to be determined by DEP, per year 
shall be maintained to cover expenditures associated with the maintenance of 
the sewer system; and 

2 
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c.	 The present flow measurement system shall be reviewed and appropriately 
calibrated. The results shall be provided to the City of Portland Public Works 
Department. 

7. Site Plan Review of the Site shall be applied for and approved by the City prior to 
the building or relocating of any structures on site and prior to any commercial activity 
on this lot in the year 200 1. 

O:\OFFICE\PENNY\CONTRACnrezone\tentsite31 Created on 02114/01 12:11 
PL:dlc 
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